#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/17/2007

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KMC Acquisition Corp.		04/01/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wheel Pros, LLC	
Street Address:	44 UNION BLVD.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 620	
City:	LAKEWOOD	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80228	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3010893	кмс

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2158648999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 215.864.8263

Email: larsont@ballardspahr.com,

phila\_tmdocketing@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Troy E. Larson

Address Line 1: Ballard Spahr LLP

Address Line 2: 1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7599

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 00082739

TRADEMARK REEL: 004995 FRAME: 0266 \$40.00 30108

900250993

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Troy E. Larson	
Signature:	/Troy E. Larson/	
Date:	04/01/2013	
Total Attachments: 2 source=KMC Reg. No. 3010893 Nunc Pro Tunc#page1.tif source=KMC Reg. No. 3010893 Nunc Pro Tunc#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004995 FRAME: 0267

# NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTRATION NO. 3,010,893

- 1. WHEREAS, on May 17, 2007, KMC Acquisition Corp. assigned to Wheel Pros, Inc. all right, title and interest in and to certain marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks, and the registrations thereof and applications (the "2007 Assignment"). See **Exhibit 1** attached hereto for a copy of the 2007 Assignment.
- 2. WHEREAS, the 2007 Assignment was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 21, 2007 at Reel 3545, Frame 0768. See **Exhibit 1**.
- 3. WHEREAS, KMC Acquisition Corp. and Wheel Pros, Inc. intended to assign all right, title and interest in and to the mark of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,010,893 (the '893 Registration) as part of the 2007 Assignment, but it was inadvertently omitted from the schedule of marks.
- 4. WHEREAS, on June 3, 2008, Wheel Pros, Inc. converted from a corporation to a limited liability company, changing its name from Wheel Pros, Inc. to Wheel Pros, LLC. The conversion was recorded with the USPTO on June 24, 2008 at Reel 3801, Frame 0991.
- 5. WHEREAS, on June 13, 2011, believing that the '893 was properly assigned and recorded, Wheel Pros, LLC filed its Combined Section 8 and 15 Affidavits for the '893 Registration.
- 6. WHEREAS, on October 1, 2012, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office issued a Post Registration Office Action refusing to accept or acknowledge the Combined Section 8 and 15 Affidavits on the ground that there was an unexplained break in the chain of title. The unexplained break in the chain of title is due to the inadvertent omission of the '893 Registration from the 2007 Assignment.

DMEAST #16582888 v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004995 FRAME: 0268

- 7. WHEREAS, at the time of the 2007 Assignment, the undersigned, Randall White was president of both Assignor KMC Acquisition Corp., and Assignee Wheel Pros, Inc.
- 8. WHEREAS, Mr. White is currently the president of Wheel Pros, LLC.
- 9. WHEREAS, as was the case at the time of the execution of the 2007 Assignment, Wheel Pros, LLC, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the KMC mark of the '893 Registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and U.S. trademark Registration No. 3,010,893 therefor (together the "KMC Mark").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, KMC Acquisition Corp. hereby sells, assigns, and transfers effective May 17, 2007, to Wheel Pros, LLC (formerly Wheel Pros, Inc.) all right, title and interest in and to the KMC Mark and registrations thereto, including without limitation the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and applicable thereto, and all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of said Mark, and the right to sue for and recover the same.

Dated: April 1, 2013

Randall White

President, Wheel Pros, LLC (formerly

Wheel Pros, Inc.)

President, KMC Acquisition Corp.

2

RECORDED: 04/01/2013